

Team No. 1982

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS**



**QUESTIONS RELATING TO USE OF THE SARGASSO SEA
AND THE PROTECTION OF THE EUROPEAN EELS**

FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA

APPLICANT

REPUBLIC OF REVELES

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

THE 23ND STETSON MOOT COURT COMPETITION 2018-2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	5
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	13
I. THE ICJ HAS JURISDICTION TO SOLVE THE DISPUTE.....	14
A. SCOPE OF THE COURT’S JURISDICTION	14
1. PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 27 OF THE CBD	14
2. PURSUANT TO THE UNFCCC	15
3. PURSUANT TO THE PARIS AGREEMENT	15
B. OTHER INSTRUMENTS ON THE SAME SUBJECT MATTER DO NOT BAR THE JURISDICTION OF THE ICJ.....	16
II. REVELS IS INTERNATIONALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR VIOLATING INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	16
A. REVELS BREACHED ITS INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS	17
1. REVELS DID NOT EXERCISE ITS AUTHORITY TO CONTROL THE SEA CORPORATION’S ACTIONS	17
a) Revels breached its obligations under the CBD.....	17

(1) Revels failed to comply with the object of the CBD.....	17
(2) Revels failed to comply with the duty to ensure that the activities done under its control do not cause damage to the environment of areas beyond the limits of national jurisdiction	18
(3) Revels failed to comply with the duty to cooperate with Alliguna to conserve the Sargasso Sea	20
(4) Revels failed to integrate the conservation of biological diversity into its Governmental Program to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and expand the use of renewable energy in Revels	20
(5) Revels breached its duty to identify activities that have significant adverse effects and monitor their impact	21
(6) Revels breached its obligation to promote the protection of ecosystems and population of species	22
b) Revels Breached General Principles of International Environmental Law	
23	
(1) Revels failed to apply the Prevention Principle	23
(2) Revels failed to apply the Precautionary principle	24
(3) Revels failed to apply the Sustainable Development principle	25
2. REVELS USED THE SEA CORPORATION CONDUCT TO ACCOMPLISH ITS NDC	27
a) Revels breached the UNFCCC and the Paris Agreement.....	27

(1) Revels breached the UNFCCC	28
(2) Revels did not comply with the object of the Paris Agreement	28
B. THE SEA CORPORATION’S ACTIONS ARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO REVELS	
30	
1. REVELS HAS THE POWER TO EXERCISE ITS CONTROL OVER	
NATIONAL PRIVATE ENTITIES AND REFRAINED FROM DOING SO	30
a) The SEA Corporation is under Revel’s jurisdiction	30
b) Revels did not set effective domestic laws to control national private’s	
activities that harm or may harm the environment	32
2. REVELS’ ACCEPTANCE OF THE SEA CORPORATION’S CONDUCTS AS	
ITS OWN	33
III. REVELS’ RESPONSIBILITY FOR ITS INTERNATIONAL WRONGFUL ACTS	
ENTAILS THE OBLIGATION OF CESSATION	34
A. ALLIGUNA IS ENTITLED TO INVOKE REVELS’ RESPONSIBILITY AND	
THE CESSATION OF HARVESTING THE SARGASSUM.....	35
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER OF RELIEF	37

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

- 1. WHETHER THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE DISPUTE BETWEEN THE FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA AND THE REPUBLIC OF REVELS.**
- 2. WHETHER THE REPUBLIC OF REVELS VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW BY NEGATIVELY IMPACTING THE EUROPEAN EEL THROUGH THE HARVESTING OF THE SARGASSUM AS PART OF THE SEA CORPORATION'S PROJECT.**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

The Federal States of Alliguna (Applicant) has submitted the following dispute against the Republic of Revels (Revels or Respondent) to the International Court of Justice (ICJ or the Court). The jurisdiction of this Court is determined in treaties and conventions in force, in accordance with Article 36(1) of the Statute of the ICJ.

The subject matter of the present dispute arises under The Convention on Biological Diversity (CBD), The United Nations Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC), and The Paris Agreement (PA).

Therefore, Alliguna invokes the compromissory clause established in Article 27 of the CBD, under which both parties have recognized the jurisdiction of this Court. Furthermore, considering that Revels and Alliguna are States Parties of the UNFCCC, under article 14 of this instrument both countries accepted the jurisdiction of the ICJ for the settlement of disputes.

The Court shall also find jurisdiction under the PA. Pursuant to article 24 of this instrument, the parties recognized as well the jurisdiction of the ICJ by remission of article 14 of the UNFCCC.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79.

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, June 23, 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S.

Paris Agreement, Dec. 12, 2015, U.N.T.S.

Statute of the International Court of Justice, 26 June 1945, T.S. 993.

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 10 Dec. 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S.

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 9 May 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107.

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 23 May 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.

U.N DOCUMENTS & OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, in Reports of the International Law Commission, Fifty-third Session, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 at 59 (2001).

Decision on Marine and Coastal Biodiversity, Convention on Biological Diversity, Ninth meeting, Conference of the Parties, UNEP/CBD/COP/Dec. (IX/20) (Oct. 9, 2008).

Decision on Marine and Coastal Biodiversity, Convention on Biological Diversity, Tenth meeting, Conference of the Parties, UNEP/CBD/COP/Dec. (X/29) (Oct. 29, 2010).

Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, U.N. Doc. A/RES/2994 (Dec. 15, 1972).

G.A. Res. 66, The Future we Want, (July 27,2012).

Hamilton Declaration on Collaboration for the Conservation of the Sargasso Sea, March 11, 2014,
Sargasso Sea Commission.

Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/126 (June 14, 1992).

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Advisory Opinion on The Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, 1996 I.C.J. Reports
226 (July 8).

Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosn.
& Herz. v. Serb. and Montenegro), Judgment, 2007 I.C.J. Reports 43 (Feb. 26).

Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (New Application: 2002) (Dem. Rep. Congo v.
Rwanda), Judgment, 2006 I.C.J. Reports 6 (Feb. 3).

Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Company, Limited, Preliminary Objections (Belg. v. Spain),
Judgment, 1964 I.C.J. Reports 6 (July 24).

Corfu Channel Case (U.K. v. Alb.), Judgment, 1949 I.C.J. Reports 4 (Apr. 9).

Factory at Chorzów (Ger. v. Pol.), Judgment, 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 9, at 21 (July 26).

Fisheries Jurisdiction (Spain v. Can.), Judgment, 1998 I.C.J. Reports 432 (Dec. 4)

Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung./ Slov.), Judgment, 1997 I.C.J. Reports 7 (Sept. 25).

Iron Rhine Railway (U.K. v Neth.), Awards of International Arbitral Tribunals, 2005 U.N. Reports
XXVII (May 24).

Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. It.; Greece intervening), Judgment, 2012 I.C.J. Reports 99 (Feb. 3).

Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.), Judgment, 1986 I.C.J. Reports 14 (June 27).

MOX Plant (Ir. v. U.K.), Order, 2001 ITLOS Reports 95 (Dec. 3).

Oil Platforms (Iran v. U.S.), Judgment, 1996 I.C.J. Reports 803 (Dec 12).

Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Arg. v. Uru.), Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. Reports 14 (Apr. 20).

Rainbow Warrior (N.Z. v. Fr.), Awards of the International Arbitral Tribunals, 1990 U.N. Reports XX (Apr. 30).

Request for Advisory Opinion on Responsibilities and Obligations of States Sponsoring Persons and Entities with Respect to Activities in the Area, 2011 ITLOS Reports 17 (Feb. 1).

Request for Advisory Opinion submitted by the Sub-Regional Fisheries Commission, 2015 ITLOS Reports 21 (Apr. 2).

South West Africa (Liber. v. S. Afr), Judgment, 1962 I.C.J. Reports 328 (Dec. 21).

Southern Bluefin Tuna (N.Z. v Japan & Austl. v. Japan), Awards of International Arbitral Tribunals, 2000 U.N. Reports XXIII (Aug. 4).

The Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions (Greece v. U.K.), Judgment, 1924 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) N° 2, at 3 (Aug. 30).

The South China Sea Arbitration (Phil. v. China), Judgment, 2015 P.C.A. Reports 19 (2015).

Trail Smelter Arbitration (U.S. v. Can.), Awards of International Arbitral Tribunals, 1941 U.N. Reports 1905 (Mar. 11).

United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran, (U.S. v. Iran), Judgment, 1980 I.C.J. Reports 3 (May 24).

BOOKS

James Crawford, *State Responsibility* (James Crawford, John S. Bell eds., 2013).

Julio Barboza, *The Environment, Risk and Liability in International Law* (David Freestone eds., vol. 10, 2011).

Lori F. Damrosch et al., *International Law* (West Academic Publishing eds., 5th ed. 2009).

Mark E. Villiger, *Commentary on the 1969 Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties* (2009).

Oliver Dörr, *Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties: A Commentary* (Kristen Schmalenbach eds., 2012).

Philippe Sands ET AL. *Principles of International Environmental Law* (Philippe Sands et al. eds., 3rd ed. 2012).

Roda Verheyen, *Climate Change and International Law: Prevention Duties and State Responsibility* (Martinus Nijhoff eds., vol. 54).

Xue Hanquin, *Transboundary Damage in International Law* (James Crawford eds., 1st ed. 2003).

ESSAYS, ARTICLES, AND JOURNALS

Laffoley, D.d'A et al, *The protection and management of the Sargasso Sea: The golden floating rainforest of the Atlantic Ocean. Summary Science and Supporting Evidence Case*, (Sargasso Sea

Alliance Science Report Series, ISBN #- 978-0-9847520-0-3) <https://www.cbd.int/cop/cop-11/doc/vtable/Sargasso.Report.-cop11-iucn1.pdf>

Lomas, M.W et al, *Oceanic changes in the Sargasso Sea and declines in recruitment of the European eel*, ICES Journal of Marine Sci. (2007).
